
 

 

 
Regulatory Committee 

 
Date:  Tuesday, 7 July 2020 
Time:  10.30 am 
Venue:  Microsoft Teams 

 
Membership 
 
Councillor Mark Cargill (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Neil Dirveiks 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor Anne Parry 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor David Reilly 
Councillor Clive Rickhards 
Councillor Kate Rolfe 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
Councillor Chris Williams 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

To receive any apologies from Members of the Committee. 
 

 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests. 
 

 

Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary 
interests within 28 days of their election or appointment to the 
Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in 
which they have a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless they 
have a dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with 

(Standing Order 39).  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring 

Officer within 28 days of the meeting Non-pecuniary interests must 

 



 

Regulatory Committee 
Tuesday, 7 July 2020 

Page 2 
  

 

still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. These 
should be declared at the commencement of the meeting. 

 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

5 - 10 

2.   Delegated Decisions 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

Planning Applications 
 

3.   Planning application NWB/20CC002 Installation of a 
Second Temporary Classroom and Retention of 
Existing Temporary Classroom Until September 2022, 
High Meadow Community School, Norton Road, 
Coleshill, B46 1ES. 
 

11 - 44 

4.   Planning Application : NWB/19CM020 - Kingsbury 
Quarry 
 
 

45 - 96 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



 

Regulatory Committee 
Tuesday, 7 July 2020 

Page 3 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 

Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be 
viewed on-line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being 
filmed. All recording will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web  
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter 
within the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If 
you wish to speak please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two working days 
before the meeting. You should give your name and address and the subject upon which 
you wish to speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s 
Standing Orders.  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday, 26 May 2020  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Mark Cargill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Neil Dirveiks 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor Anne Parry 
Councillor David Reilly 
Councillor Clive Rickhards 
Councillor Kate Rolfe 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
Councillor Chris Williams 
  
 
Officers 
 
Helen Barnsley, Democratic Services Officer 
Steve Buckley, Senior Architectural Technologist 
John Cole, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Carl Hipkiss, Development and Analysis Team Manager 
Jasbir Kaur, Planning Manager 
Ian Marriott, Legal Service Manager 
Isabelle Moorhouse, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Sally Panayi, Planning Assistant 
Scott Jasbir Kaur, Planning Manager 
Helen Barnsley, Democratic Services Officer 
Ian Marriott, Legal Service Manager 
Sally Panayi, Planning Assistant 
Matthew Williams, Senior Planning Officer 
Victoria Barnard, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Infrastructure & Sustainable 
Communities) 
Scott Tompkins, Assistant Director for Environment Services 
Nic Vine, Strategy & Commissioning Manager, Legal and Democratic 
Matthew Williams, Senior Planning Officer 
Tracy Zbilut, Project Manager 
 
Others Present 
 
Andrew Hardcastle, Architectural Technologist, Lungfish Architects 

Page 5

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Regulatory Committee 
 
26.05.20 

 
1. General 
 
 
Before the meeting started Councillor Mark Cargill welcomed everyone to the first virtual meeting 
of the Regulatory Committee and explained some of the protocols for virtual meetings and general 
housekeeping for the new way of working. 
 
The Committee held a minute’s silence for Councillor Bill Olner who passed away on the 18 May 
2020.  Members took the time to comment on how much Councillor Olner will be missed, 
particularly by his colleagues on the Committee.  Councillor Mark Cargill remembered how 
Councillor Olner had amazing knowledge in relation to planning and that he was someone you 
could always go to for advice. 
 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince remembered that you could talk to Councillor Olner about anything to 
do with the history of planning – he knew about all the main planning areas of Warwickshire.  
Councillor John Cooke added that he had personally known Councillor Olner for many years and 
that he will be greatly missed by not only everyone at Warwickshire County Council but also all 
those who knew him. 
 
The Planning Officers thanked Councillor Olner for all his guidance and diplomacy in the handling 
of planning applications over the years; it was always a pleasure to work with him. 
 
Democratic Services Officers also said what a pleasure it had been to work with Councillor Olner, 
not only as part of the regulatory committee but with other committees and meetings.  He will be 
very much missed. 
 
The Committee was then told that Ian Grace, Principal Planner would be retiring in June 2020.  
The Committee wished their thanks to be noted for all the advice, support and detailed 
explanations Mr Grace had supplied over the years.  It was noted that he knew every application 
down to the very last detail and could always be counted on for sound advice.  The Committee 
wishes Ian a long and lovely retirement.  
 

(1) Apologies 
 
  

Apologies were received from Councillor Caroline Phillips 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests. 

 
  

In relation to Agenda Item 4 (Paynes Lane, Rugby) it was noted that Councillor Jill Simpson-
Vince is a Portfolio Holder at Rugby Borough Council for Growth and Investment. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Neil Dirveiks is a member of the Planning Committee for North 
Warwickshire Borough Council 
 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 

Page 6

Page 2 of 5



 

Page 3 
Regulatory Committee 
 
26.05.20 

  
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the Regulatory Committee meeting held on 
Tuesday, 3 March 2020 were a true and accurate record.  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

2. Delegated Decisions 
 
 
The Committee noted the delegated decisions made by officers since the last meeting as 
presented in the report. 
 
 
3. Planning Application WDC/20CC001 Provision of one temporary classroom for 

educational use whilst second phase of Heathcote School is completed. 
 
 
Sally Panayi, Planning Assistant presented the report to the Committee confirming that the 
application was for the provision of a single, temporary classroom while phase two of the 
development of the school is completed. 
 
It was noted by the Committee that development under phase one had been completed in 2017.  It 
was confirmed that construction had started on phase two but that there had been delays which 
were made significantly worse due to the Coronavirus Pandemic.  Construction has now restarted 
but it was acknowledged that this now may take longer than originally planned due to social 
distancing regulations. 
 
Debate 
 
The Chair moved the meeting into debate and confirmed the following points; 
 

 No objections have been received in relation to the application. 
 

 There is adequate parking on site, including disabled parking spaces, electric charging 
points and bike racks. 

 

 Phase two of the construction is due for competition during the October 2020 school half 
term holidays; although due to issues relating to the pandemic and the resulting delays, this 
date may change. 
 

The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Anne Parry and was seconded by Councillor 
John Cooke. A vote was held, and the Committee voted unanimously in favour of the 
recommendation to grant planning permission. 
 
4. Planning application for proposed use of land at Paynes Lane Rugby for WCC Highways 

Depot, Paynes Lane Highways Depot (Land and chipping store), Paynes Lane, Rugby, 
CV21 2UH. 

 
 

Page 7

Page 3 of 5



 

Page 4 
Regulatory Committee 
 
26.05.20 

Sally Panayi, Planning Assistant presented the report to the Committee confirming that the 
application was for the provision of a gritter vehicle store (plus vehicle wash), salt dome and office 
building on land at Paynes Lane in Rugby for use by Warwickshire County Council’s Highways 
depot. 
 
The Committee was shown a detailed presentation which included the location of the proposed car 
park, salt dome and details of a willow tree which would need to be removed should permission be 
granted. 
 
The Committee noted that a condition had been added to the application for additional tree 
protection fencing to be used.  Officers felt that the current fencing may not be adequate during the 
construction phase. 
 
The following points were noted by the Committee –  
 

 There is no landscaping scheme within the application.  Officers stated that the current 
planting on site is still young and is health and growing well.  In time this would provide 
enough screening of the site and the addition of extra landscaping may damage what is 
already on site. 

 

 Should the application be approved, construction would have no impact on the public 
footpath highlighted on the presentation to the Committee. 

 

 There had been no objections received from Environmental Health 
 

Following a question from Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince it was confirmed that due to the sui 
generis use of the site, the car parking facilities had been deemed to be appropriate; and would 
include one disabled parking space and two electric charging points. 
 
Debate 
 
Moving into debate, Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince stated that the application would be beneficial to 
the area and provide a proper use for the derelict site. 
 
Scott Tompkins, Assistant Director for Environment Services confirmed to the Committee that 
should be permission be granted, Warwickshire County Council would be able to suspend gritting 
services in Dunchurch; the area currently in use is not suitable for the large HGV movement often 
at unsocial times of the day and night. 
 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince and was seconded by 
Councillor Adrian Warwick. A vote was held, and the Committee voted unanimously in favour of 
the recommendation to grant planning permission. 
 
5. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
 
Resolved 
 

Page 8

Page 4 of 5



 

Page 5 
Regulatory Committee 
 
26.05.20 

That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items below on the grounds that 
their presence would involve the disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 2, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 
6. Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
The Committee agreed that the exempt minutes of the Regulatory Committee meeting held on 
Tuesday, 3 March 2020 were a true and accurate record.  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

Page 9

Page 5 of 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Regulatory Committee - 07 July 2020 

 
Installation of a 2nd Temporary Classroom and 
retention of existing Temporary Classroom until 

September 2022 
 

High Meadow Infant School, Norton Road, Coleshill, 
B46 1ES.  

 
NWB/20CC002 

 
 
Application No.: NWB/20CC002 
  
Advertised date: 18 May 2020 
  
Applicant Mr Craig Cusack, 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall 
Warwick 
CV34 4RL 

  
Agent Mr Paul Sanders 

Ashby & Croft 
Yard 5 Oliver Road 
Riverside Industrial Estate 
West Thurrock 
RM20 3ED 

  
Registered by: The Strategic Director for Communities on 13 May 2020 
  
Proposal: Installation of a 2nd Temporary Classroom and retention 

of existing Temporary Classroom until September 2022 
  
Site & location: High Meadow Infant School, Norton Road, Coleshill, B46 

1ES. [Grid ref: 419744.289886]. 
 
See plan in Appendix A 

 
Recommendation 
 
That t
[...]
2020
Scale 1:1250 Drawn by: SP Dept: Communities © Crown Copyright and database right 2018. Ordnance Survey 100019520.

P
age 39

P
age 1 of 1

P
age 1 of 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Appendix B 
 
 

Installation of a 2nd Temporary Classroom and 
Retention of Existing Temporary Classroom  

Until September 2022 
 

High Meadow Infant School,  
Norton Road, Coleshill, B46 1ES. 

 
NWB/20CC002 

 
 
Planning Conditions. 
 

1. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance 
with the drawings numbered: 

 AC00652-1001 Proposed Location and Site Plan 

 AC00652-101 Classroom Building 1 (Existing Retained) & 
Classroom Building 2 (Proposed) – Floor Plan 

 AC00652-201 Classroom Building 1 (Existing Retained) & 
Classroom Building 2 (Propose) – Elevations 
 

and any samples or details approved in accordance with the conditions 
attached to this permission, except to the extent that any modification 
is required or allowed by or pursuant to these conditions.  
 
Reason: In order to ensure a satisfactory standard of design. 
 

2. This permission shall be for a temporary period and the two temporary 
classrooms shall be removed: 
 

 Before 05 September 2022 or, 
 

 At the first practicable opportunity following the completed 
construction of the standalone 4 classroom block (NWB/19CC006) 

 
whichever is the earlier.  

 
Reason: The development hereby approved is not considered suitable 
for permanent retention by reason of the design, external appearance 
and type of construction. 
 

3. Notwithstanding the approved details, the second classroom shall not 
be occupied until details of appropriate screening around the stepped 
entrance to the second classroom have been submitted to and agreed 
in writing by the County Planning Authority.  

Page 41

Page 1 of 3Page 1 of 3



 
 

 
Reason: To prevent overlooking of neighbouring residents. 
 

4. No later than first occupation of the approved second classroom a 
Green Travel Pl
[...]
are currently sourced.  The quarry extension area is formed 
of a rectangular arable field which rises gently eastwards towards the 
hamlet of Whateley. 
 

1.5 The total area of the application is 52.4ha, which encompasses much 
of the existing quarry as well as the proposed extension area.  Around 
27ha would form the proposed extraction and materials storage area, 
the remainder relating to the existing quarry area which would be used 
for overburden and soils storage prior to use in site restoration.   
 

1.6 The extension area contains 5.6 million tonnes of Etruria Marl, and 1.0 
million tonnes of sandstone that would be used in the brick making 
process.   

 
1.7 This would be sufficient to supply the brickworks for approximately 33 

years and also allow for the export of some Etruria Marl to other 
brickworks operated by the applicant. 

 

Page 46

Page 2 of 35



1.8 Restoration would be completed within two years of the cessation of 
mineral extraction and would involve backfilling mineral workings with 
overburden and any other on-site materials.  No materials (waste) 
would be imported to the quarry in order to secure infill and restoration 
of the site.  
 

1.9 The extension area would be restored to agricultural land and 
woodland with nature conservation habitats and biodiversity benefits. 
 

1.10 The current planning permission end date for extraction and restoration 
at Kingsbury Quarry would need to be extended by 13 years from the 
current end date of 2042 to 2055. 
 

1.11 The application site contains an existing geological Site of Special 
Scientific Interest (SSSI).  This designation relates to a steep quarry 
face, located on the western edge of the extension area, which adjoins 
the Brickworks.  The SSSI is designated for the exposure of the 
Halesowen Sandstones and the underlying Etruria Marls.  
Development of the quarry extension would require the removal of this 
existing geological exposure.  The application proposes the creation 
[...]
thin the vicinity of the 

application site, including Holt Hall Farm house 175 metres to the 
south-east and Whateley Hall Farm house and barn located 400 
metres to the east.  Both of these properties are effectively screened 
from the application site by intervening buildings and vegetation.  The 
Cultural Heritage Assessment considers that impact upon these 
properties to be neutral.  It is agreed that development of the quarry 
extension would not adversely affect the heritage setting of these 
properties.  There are no scheduled monuments within 3 kilometres of 
the application site. 

 
 Geology 
 
4.78 The application site contains an existing geological Site of Special 

Scientific Interest (SSSI).  This designation relates to a steep quarry 
face, located on the western edge of the extension area, which adjoins 
the Brickworks.  The SSSI is designated for the exposure of the 
Halesowen Sandstones and the underlying Etruria Marls.  
Development of the quarry extension would require the removal of this 
existing geological exposure.  The application proposes the creation of 
a replacement geological exposure elsewhere within the site. 

 
4.79 It is proposed to create the replacement geological exposure early on 

within the development of Phase 1 of the quarry extension.  In order to 
access Phase 1 and create the new geological exposure it would be 
necessary to create an access road through the existing SSSI.  Thus 
there would be a time lag between loss of the existing geological 
exposure and creation of the new one, notwithstanding that all of the 
excavations would create exposed geological faces.  The applicant 
indicates that a final replacement geological exposure would be 
created within 12 months of accessing Phase 1 of the development.   

 
4.80 Natural England is satisfied that the proposed creation of a new 

geological exposure in the specified location, with improved access and 
secured long term management, would be considered to be 
appro
[...]
f 14



 

 

 
Core Policy NW10 – Development Considerations.  
 
Core Policy NW12 requires all development proposals to demonstrate high 
quality sustainable design. 
 
Core Policy NW13 seeks to protect and enhance the quality, character, 
diversity and local distinctiveness of the natural environment.  
 
NW14 seeks to protect and enhance the quality, character, diversity and local 
distinctiveness of the historic environment.  
 
NW15 seeks to protect sites of local importance for nature conservation.  
 
North Warwickshire Borough Local Plan 2006 (saved policies)  
 
Policy ENV 4 seeks to retain features which make a positive contribution to 
the quality of the local environment. 
  
ENV6 seeks to protect land resources, including in minerals developments 
ensuring the early establishment of after-uses and protect the best and most 
versatile agricultural land.   
 
ENV9 seeks to safeguard and enhance the air quality of the Borough and 
prevent significant noise disturbance to nearby housing, schools and other 
noise-sensitive uses.   
 
TPT1 seeks to minimise the transport and highway impacts of development 
proposals. 
 
 
 

Page 96

Page 14 of 14


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Planning application NWB/20CC002 Installation of a Second Temporary Classroom and Retention of Existing Temporary Classroom Until September 2022, High Meadow Community School, Norton Road, Coleshill, B46 1ES.
	Appendix A - NWB20CC002 High Meadow 1250
	Appendix B High Meadow

	4 Planning Application : NWB/19CM020 - Kingsbury Quarry
	Appendix A NWB19CM020 Kingsbury Quarry
	Kingsbury Quarry Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday, 7 July 2020  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Mark Cargill (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Neil Dirveiks 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor David Reilly 
Councillor Clive Rickhards 
Councillor Kate Rolfe 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
Councillor Chris Williams 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
 
Officers 
Jasbir Kaur, Planning Manager 
Ian Marriott, Legal Service Manager 
Sally Panayi, Planning Assistant 
Matthew Williams, Senior Planning Officer 
Ian Budd, Assistant Director - Education Services 
Craig Cusack, Assistant Director - Enabling Services 
Bern Timings, School Organisation and Planning Manager 
 
Others Present 
Alison Doyle, Local Resident for Item 3 
Debby Hughes, Head Teacher for High Meadow School, Item 3 
Steve Lamb, Applicant for Item 4 
Martin Rose, Applicant for Item 4 
 
1. General 
 
Before the meeting started, the Committee held one minute’s silence for Councillor Richard 
Chattaway who passed away in June 2020.   
 
Councillor Chattaway was remembered as a robust character who was strongly committed to his 
beliefs.  He worked well with everyone across Warwickshire County Council.  He was remembered 
as being immensely proud of his family and the work he did for his community.  He will be a great 
loss to the Council and the Committee sent their thoughts to his family. 
 



 

Page 2 
Regulatory Committee 
 
07.07.20 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Anne Parry.  Councillor Wallace Redford replaced 

Councillor Parry for this meeting. 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests. 

 
 Councillor Neil Dirveiks confirmed that he was on the planning committee for North 

Warwickshire Borough Council.  Both applications to be determined by the Committee today 
have previously been presented to the planning board at North Warwickshire when Councillor 
Dirveiks was present and voted.  It was confirmed that Councillor Dirveiks would withdraw 
from the Committee for both applications. 
 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes from the meeting held on the 26 May 2020 were agreed as a true and accurate 

record.  There were no matters arising. 
 

2. Delegated Decisions 
 

There were no delegated decisions to note. 
 
3. Planning application NWB/20CC002 Installation of a Second Temporary Classroom and 

Retention of Existing Temporary Classroom Until September 2022, High Meadow 
Community School, Norton Road, Coleshill, B46 1ES. 

 
Sally Panayi, Planning Assistant presented the report to the Committee confirming that the 
application was for the installation of a second temporary classroom and retention of existing 
temporary classroom until September 2022, at High Meadow Infant School in Coleshill. 
 
The Committee noted that this is the fourth application in relation to High Meadow School in 12 
months.  Ms Panayi explained that there is a complicated planning history of which she gave 
details in her presentation, including a previous requirement by the Committee to relocate the 
existing classroom by turning it 90 degrees. It had not been possible to relocate the existing 
classroom during the Easter holidays as had been intended because of the coronavirus 
pandemic. The playground area was required for the movement of vehicles pending 
construction of a new internal access road within the site and the process of relocation would 
take 10 working days. This rendered it impracticable to relocate the existing classroom.  
 
The Committee was asked to note the impact of the current coronavirus pandemic. The 
guidelines for social distancing mean that the planned work will take longer than originally 
thought.  The possibility of a second wave of coronavirus could create further delays. The 
proposed date of September 2022 for the retention of the temporary classroom allows flexibility 
against a second wave of the virus and potential further lockdown restrictions. 
 
It was noted that the current easing of some restrictions has allowed some work to 
recommence at the site. 
 



 

Page 3 
Regulatory Committee 
 
07.07.20 

The Committee noted the details for the current application and noted the following reasons 
given for recommending the approval of the application –  

 Previous applications for the site have been approved. 

 Measures and conditions are in place to reduce the impact of the temporary 
classrooms and to control the hours of use of the temporary classrooms at the 
school. 

 The application is for a temporary period. 

 The severe impact of the pandemic on education and children; the operational needs 
of a school are material considerations for deciding on an application. 

 
It was confirmed that there has been some relaxation in some planning rules since the outbreak 
of coronavirus for progress to be made on restarting construction projects.  The Government is 
keen to assist planning and development in a reasonable and proportionate manner.   
 
Following an in-depth discussion in relation to alternative sites for accommodation for use by 
pupils while the 4-classroom extension is under construction, the Committee noted that other 
sites had been considered.  It was confirmed that the alternative site options were considered to 
be unsuitable and would be too disruptive to children. 

 
Public Speaking 

 
Alison Doyle, local resident asked the Committee to note her full objection to the application 
stating that ‘classroom one’ is currently in an unauthorised position.   
 
Having objected to the previous applications, Ms Doyle confirmed that all her original points of 
objection remained; these included the impact of the loss of light to her property due to the 
position of the temporary building and the impact of noise from the site.   
 
Ms Doyle confirmed that some of the conditions attached to previous applications have helped 
to mitigate some issues, but it was impossible to tell if they all worked due to the impact of the 
pandemic, as the school has not been open to full capacity. Ms Doyle asked that the 
classrooms if approved be removed as soon as possible and once the extension is completed 
all use of the temporary buildings should cease. 
 
Debby Hughes, Head Teacher at High Meadow school spoke to the Committee in support of the 
application.   
 
Ms Hughes stated that the school community was proud of all their achievements and asked the 
Committee to consider the application with kindness.   
 
It was confirmed to the Committee that several alternative sites had been considered; including 
new and existing classrooms at the school and at other properties owned by Warwickshire 
County Council.  Ms Hughes confirmed that these sites would be unsuitable for several reasons 
including the transport of children back and forth between sites.  It was also noted that there 
were children with special needs and specific medical needs who could not be off site.  There 
were also members of staff who need to remain with teacher-mentors as they complete their 
qualification.  Finally, teachers with safeguarding responsibility would not be available at 
alternative sites. 

 



 

Page 4 
Regulatory Committee 
 
07.07.20 

Ms Hughes concluded by stating that there was no spare space at the school for children 
starting in September 2020 if the application was refused. 
 
Following the public speaking, the Committee felt that supporting the removal of both temporary 
classrooms at the earliest opportunity, while understanding the time constraints, and potential 
future impact of coronavirus, would be beneficial. 
 
Debate 
 
Councillor Adrian Warwick noted that an application that was originally for six weeks was now in 
its third year and that was not right for the children or the neighbours.  Councillor Warwick stated 
that while the pandemic was undoubtably an emergency it could not be forever used as an 
excuse.  Councillor Warwick proposed that the Committee respect the decision made in January 
2020 regarding the position of classroom one and ensure the matter is completed no later than 
October 2021 (October half term). 
 
Following a question from Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince, it was confirmed that, as a result of the 
pandemic, cleaning of the school is now a much longer and deeper programme.  
 
After concern was expressed about the protection of the cherry tree that would be close to the 
second classroom, and its crown, the Committee was advised that the applicant could be asked 
to address this in the Landscaping and Environmental Management Plan that was required by 
the conditions.  
 
Clare Gibb, Property Consultant confirmed that lock-down restrictions had stopped the 
classroom being rotated as agreed by the Committee in January 2020.  It was noted that, after a 
review of the social distancing guidelines for the construction industry, it would be possible to 
comply with a requirement to relocate the existing classroom were one to be imposed.  The 
Committee noted that a second wave of the pandemic or any further lock-down restrictions 
could prevent or delay compliance with such a requirement. 
 
The Committee also agreed to bring forward the date for removal of the classrooms to 22 
August 2022 in order to allow a cushion of 10 working days between that deadline and the start 
of term.  Having been advised by Clare Gibb, Property Consultant, Property Services, that 
relocation of the existing classroom by October 2021 was achievable, the Committee favoured 
such a requirement but with provision for extension of that deadline, in consultation with the 
Chair, if extenuating circumstances caused delays.   
 
Following a discussion, conditions in substantially the following form were proposed as part of a 
revised recommendation –  

 
Amended Condition 2: 
 
The temporary classrooms hereby permitted shall cease to be used from the date that the 
school is able to use the four classrooms permitted by planning permission reference 
NWB/19CC006 and the temporary classrooms shall be removed from site at the first practicable 
opportunity after that date and in any event before 22 August 2022. 

 
 



 

Page 5 
Regulatory Committee 
 
07.07.20 

Amended Condition 8: 
 
The temporary classrooms hereby permitted shall not be used outside the hours of 7:30 and 
16:30 on weekdays (meaning Monday to Friday) or at any time on weekends or outside term 
time except for preparation by classroom staff and cleaning and maintenance and use for 
parent-teacher consultations until no later than 19:00 hours on no more than three weekdays in 
a school year in each classroom. 

 
Relocation Condition: 
 
The temporary classrooms hereby permitted shall (if present on the site) be located in the 
positions shown on [drawing number] no later than October 2021 (or such other date as the 
local planning authority may agree) and remain in those positions so long as they remain 
present on site. 
  
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Adrian Warwick and was seconded by 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince. A vote was held, and the Committee voted unanimously in favour 
of the recommendation to grant planning permission. 

 
4. Planning Application : NWB/19CM020 - Kingsbury Quarry 
 

Matthew Williams, Senior Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee confirming 
that the quarry is in the north of the county and is a long-established operation. 
 
The proposed extension area was highlighted to the Committee via a presentation and it was 
confirmed that the application is to extend the end date for extraction and restoration to 2055. 
 
The Committee noted that there is a Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) on the site which 
is a geographical exposure feature.  The proposal would require the removal of this existing 
geological exposure. The application proposes the creation of a replacement geological 
exposure elsewhere within the site. 
 
It was confirmed that there would be no increase in vehicle movements should the application 
be approved. 
 
The Committee noted that the application would be an acceptable form of development within 
the Green Belt due to the openness and temporary use of the land. 
 
It was confirmed that there are conditions in place to protect existing ecology on site. 
 
Debate 
 
Councillor Dave Reilly raised concerns about viewing the details of the application via a virtual 
meeting.  The Committee felt that they had received a thorough presentation and report from 
the officer.  The report addressed the objections raised by the community and the site has been 
open for many years. 
 



 

Page 6 
Regulatory Committee 
 
07.07.20 

The Committee did agree that while meetings were being held virtually as a result of restrictions 
imposed due to the pandemic, alternative ways of sharing officer presentations would be 
investigated by officers. 
 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Clive Rickhards and was seconded by 
Councillor John Cooke. A vote was held, and the Committee voted 9 in favour of the 
recommendation, with one abstention, to grant planning permission. 

 
5. The date of the next meeting 
 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 4 August 2020 at 10:30am. 
 

The meeting will be held virtually via Microsoft Teams. 
 
 
 
 The meeting rose at 13:33 
 
 
 

…………………………. 
The Chair 


